#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PRIMARY PACKAGING INCORPORATED		04/18/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
BOLIVAR ACQUISITION COMPANY (to be known as Primary Packaging Incorporated)		04/18/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A.	
Street Address:	106 S. Main Street, 12th Floor	
City:	Akron	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44308	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4018395	PRIMARY PACKAGING, INC.
Registration Number:	14033878	PRIMARY PACKAGING INC. PEOPLE PACKAGING INNOVATION

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900223427

Fax Number: 2163485474

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

216-348-5432 Phone:

ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com Email: Correspondent Name: Madeline T. McGrane

Address Line 1: 600 Superior Avenue, E., Ste 2100

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Madeline T. McGrane

REEL: 004782 FRAME: 0724

TRADEMARK

Signature:	/Madeline T. McGrane/	
Date:	05/17/2012	
Total Attachments: 3 source=PPI - Notice of Security Interest USPTO (3773481)#page1.tif source=PPI - Notice of Security Interest USPTO (3773481)#page2.tif source=PPI - Notice of Security Interest USPTO (3773481)#page3.tif		

## NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST

PRIMARY PACKAGING INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation, BOLIVAR ACQUISITION COMPANY (to be known as Primary Packaging Incorporated), a Delaware corporation (collectively, "Borrowers" and, individually, each a "Borrower") and FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A. ("Lender") are parties to certain Amended and Restated Credit and Security Agreement dated April 18, 2012 (the "Credit Agreement" together with those other agreements contemplated thereby, collectively, the "Loan Agreements"). Capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, Borrowers own certain rights, title and interest in and to certain assets, including but not limited to the assets listed <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Borrowers have granted Lender a security interest as set forth in the Loan Agreements in and to, among other things, all right, title and interest of Borrowers in the Collateral, including but not limited to the assets listed <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, to secure the payment, performance and observance of certain obligations defined in the Loan Agreements; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Borrowers do hereby acknowledge that (a) Borrowers have granted Lender a security interest in and collateral assignment of the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, and (b) Lender has the rights and remedies of a secured party with respect to the Collateral as set forth in the Loan Agreements, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Signature page immediately follows.]

{3720461:}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Notice of Security Interest as of the date first written above.

**BOLIVAR ACQUISITION COMPANY** 

(to be known as Primary Packaging Incorporated)

a Delaware corporation/

Joséph Kaplan

Chief Executive Officer

PRIMARY PACKAGING INCORPORATED

a Delaware corporation

Joseph Kaplan

Chief Executive Officer

OFFICIAL SEAL PAULINE MACLENNAN

State of ILLINOIS

County of Cook

Signed before me on 5-14-2012

Toseph KapLAN

Pauline Mac Lennan

Pauline MACLEMAAN My Commission expires 09/05/15

Signature Page to **USPTO Security Interest Filing** 

# SCHEDULE A TO NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### Patents:

1. Provisional Patent Application, Application Number 61/526,737, filed August 24, 2011, Applicants Richard H. Nurse, Cambridge, MA and Jeff Thrams, North Canton, OH, Title "Polyethylene Polymer Composition for Making an Extra High Strength Polyethylene Film and Method for Making Same."

## **Trademark Registrations and Applications:**

- 1. The mark of standard characters of "Primary Packaging, Inc.," Reg. No. 4,018,395, Registered August 30, 2011.
- 2. The mark of spiral with the words "Primary Packaging, Inc." to the right and "People Packaging Innovation" below, Reg. No. 4,033,878, Registered October 4, 2011.



People · Packaging · Innovation

{3720461:}

RECORDED: 05/17/2012